Please refer to page 17, Definition of Non‐GAAP Financial Measures, for additional information

  Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
  September 30, 2015 September 30, 2014

As

reported  Adjusted
  As

reported
Restruct.
Expense

Loss on
Investment Adjusted

Operating income (loss)  $ 17.9 $ 17.9 $ (5.0) $ 4.2 $ — $ (0.8)
Investment, interest and other
expense, net  (0.6) (0.6)

(5.5) — 4.0 $ (1.5)

Income (loss) before income taxes  17.3 17.3 (10.5) 4.2 4.0 $ (2.3)
Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes  6.9 6.9

(4.6) 1.5 1.4 (1.7)

Net income (loss)  $ 10.4 $ 10.4 $ (5.9) $ 2.7 $ 2.6 $ (0.6)

Earnings (loss) per share:  $ 0.14 $ 0.14   $ (0.08) $ 0.04 $ 0.03 $ (0.01)

Reconciliation of Operating income
to OIBDA

Operating income (loss)  17.9 17.9   (5.0) 4.2 — (0.8)
Depreciation and amortization  5.5 5.5   7.7 (1.8) — 5.9

OIBDA  $ 23.4 $ 23.4 $ 2.7 $ 2.4 $ — $ 5.1

Appendix – Schedule of Adjustments
($ millions)

21
Note
Please refer to page 17, Definition of Non‐GAAP Financial Measures, for additional information

  Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended
  September 30, 2015 September 30, 2014

As

reported Adjusted

  As
reported

Restruct.
Expense

Loss on
Investment

Jet Adj.
Value  Adjusted

Operating income (loss)  $  40.3 $ 40.3 $ (39.7) 4.2 — 1.6 $ (33.9)
Investment, interest and
other expense, net  (1.5) (1.5)

(6.1) — 4.0 — (2.1)

Income (loss) before income
taxes  38.8 38.8

(45.8) 4.2 4.0 1.6 (36.0)

Provision for (benefit from)
income taxes  13.5 13.5

(17.3) 1.5 1.4 0.6 (13.8)

Net income (loss)  $  25.3 $ 25.3 $ (28.5) $  2.7 $ 2.6 $ 1.0 $ (22.2)

Earnings (loss) per share:  $  0.33 $ 0.33   $ (0.38) $  0.04 $ 0.03 $ 0.01 $ (0.30)

Reconciliation of Operating
income to OIBDA

Operating income (loss)  $  40.3 $ 40.3   $ (39.7) $  4.2 $ — $ 1.6 $ (33.9)
Depreciation and
amortization  17.3 17.3

20.6 (1.8) — (1.6) 17.2

OIBDA  $  57.6 $ 57.6 $ (19.1) $  2.4 $ — $ — $ (16.7)

Appendix – Reconciliation of 2015 Business Outlook
($ millions)

22

Notes
Please refer to page 17, Definition of Non‐GAAP Financial Measures, for additional information
No such adjustments have been identified at this  time

WWE 2015 Q4 Business Outlook

Operating
Income   Depreciation   OIBDA

Adjustments
to OIBDA

Adjusted
OIBDA

  $(3)  ‐  $1   $7 $4 ‐ $8 $0 $4 ‐ $8

WWE 2015 Full Year Business Outlook

Operating
Income   Depreciation   OIBDA

Adjustments
to OIBDA

Adjusted
OIBDA

  $38  ‐  $42   $24 $62 ‐ $66 $0 $62 ‐ $66